Arkansas State Claims Commission

MAR 0 6 2014

BEFORE THE STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

Of the State of Arkansas

RECEIVED Do Not Write in These Spaces 15

,					- OLIVED
Mr.				Do Not Write in	These Spaces
□ Mrs. □ Ms.			Cla	im No. 14-0669	-CC
□ Miss			1		
	Terrick Nooner, #S	K926 , Clai	mant	e Filed March 6 (Month) (I	Day) (Year)
VS.			Am	ount of Claim \$ 762.	00
State of Arkansas	P4 () - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		Fun	d_DOC	
Dept. of	Correction				
		COMPL	AINT Fol	s of Propert low Procedur	y, Failure to
Terrick No	Ooner, #SK926 , the	e above named Claimant, of_	P.O. Box	400, Grady,	AR 71644
ARKANJAJ (State)	Zip Code) (Daytime Phone No.)	County of LINCOLN	represented by		(City)
or P.O. BXX 4	DO GRA	DY ARTANIA	7/644	(Legal Counsel, if any,	for Claim)
	10/01/01/01/01	City) (State)	(Zip Code)	(Phone No.)	(Fax No.)
State agency involve	THE THE WALL THE THE	G CORRECTION	Amount sor	1ght: \$ 762.00	
11.1	place of incident or service	- 2013 ARKANS	AS DEPARTM	ENT OF CORPECT	iol
Explanation:	FECTOR MK. KHY HOR	bus security	OFFICERS!	ENTERED M	Y CELL ON
THE CETICS	& HAVID HELD WIT	HOUT MAKING	H LOCUM	ENTED APPL	ALS MENT AS
1 ASKED F	TR PREJECT DATED	TOMATE TAILS	ITCOU DROG	DTU FORM	LECOBBED IN
GRIEUMICE	# VSM 12- 0318	THE (UP(O) VIOIT	TED SENTEN	E12 PRO 30-15	CE ADHISTOR
THE FOLLO	wind property i se	ek recatery f	of 3 \$300.	OU FOR TAKEN	PERSONAL MATI
17 DELETE	THE CAM I'S KOSS	STERO HEAD PHO	JES 4 - FM	1 AM STERO R	ADIOS : 3-T-SHIRT
CEFE TO	THE PETER WOOD OUT	Deal O Septe	THE COM	MISSARY FOOD	& CAKE, Sapi,
PROPERTIES	CRC R TA OJUAN	D. TOTAL AMOLA	1 1 762 d	NO CAL SUMPLIE	S. AU CILVER
TORIOSAI	A THIMPTE INVENTORS	REOFERTY REC	EiPT. AL E	EQUIRED BY	ADMINISTRAT
THE PARTY OF	STUNE #13 OF LUMBE	YESTERTY CON	teal Apmil	VISTRATIVE D	RECTIVE #13-09
Necro 15 PA	HARMAN IN TAINARDER	A MEST (LAIM.		
				All 9	
A					
As parts of this complain	int, the claimant makes the statements, and a		as indicated: (1) Has cla	im been presented to any stat	e department or officer thereof?
(Yes or No)	(Month) (Day) (Year); to whom? OU (1)	HULE DIMEN	Department)	FAMILU DEPORT
WENT OF COH	ALLICO : and that the f	ollowing action was taken thereo	n: DIFECTOR	DENTED RECO	JERY OF TAKEN
and that \$	was naid thereon: (2) He	as any third person or corporation		m? N) :	
					if so, state name and address
and that the nature there	(Name) (i	Street or R.F.D. & No.)	(City)	(State)	(Zip Code)
		: and was acquired on			, in the following manner:
THE UNDERSI	GNED states on oath that he or she is	familiar with the matters an	d things set forth in th	ne above complaint, and th	at he or she verily believes
that they are true.	K Almose su-ma	^ ^ -	Cerreik N	landon ek	CO A
(Print Cla	imant/Representative Name)	111/2/	- Land	ure of Claimant/Repre	YH6
	SWORN TO	and subscribed before me a		Proch	AR
FELICIAF	Carrier and the second	and subscribed before the a		Con	7110
TARY PUBLICADIA (SEAL) DESHARA	TE OF ARKANSAS on this	30	y of Augu	(City)	(State)
ly Commission Ex	Ava 0.1-31-2021	(Date)	- IN STE	0	, //0/10
Commission #	12382202	(Date)	-4/1/10	Pomi	(Year)
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Lucus	(Notary Public)
SF1- R7/99	My Com	mission Expires:	01.	3/	" ROW
			(Month)	(Dav)	(Year)

ATTACHED COMPLAINT PAGE TWO

DLAING JOIS THE UNIT PROPERTY CONTROL CHICER VIOLATED ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTIVE #13-09
INMATE PREPERTY CONTROL PAGE 3 & 15 PARAGRAPH IV. PROCEDULE. A UNIT PROPERTY CONTROL CHICERS DIFFE CUPCO) SENTENCE 12 REQUIRES: "MAINTAIN UP-TO-DATE FORM 841-1 FORMS OF DISTRIBUTION AS FOLICUS: White Coriginal)—INSTITUTIONAL THE AND PINK INMATE COPY. DURING JOIS THE CUPCO) KNEW MY JOCATION CHANGED PROM 400 JOCATION TO 407 INCATION TO 436 LOCATION I PERMITTION OF STEP 12-2-2013, AND DATED 1-22-2013, AND DATED 1-22-2014. ON 1-23-2014 INFORMAL PROPERTY PROBLEM SHE SIGNED MY INFORMAL PROPERTY PROBLEM SHE SIGNED MY INFORMAL PROBLEM SHE SIGNED MY INFORMATION SHE SIGNED MY INFORMATION SHE SIGNED MY INFORMATION SHE SIGNED MY INFORMATION SHE

Arkansas State Claims Commission MAR 0 6 2014

RECEIVED

COULDIN	1121156	To a		
UNIT LEVEL GRIEVANCE FO M (A	Attachment I)	13/10/	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Unit/Center V. S. S. U.	1 "/ JAN	写写向	GRV.#	
Name MR. TERREUR NUNCER	/ 4 25	<u> </u>	Date Received:	
ADC# <u>SK-976</u> Brks # <u>425</u>	Job Assignment	191	GRV. Code #:	
(Date) STEP ONE: Informal R	TATAC		OKV. Code #.	
		SEFICE !	1.6 . 1 . 1 . 11 . 1 . 6	11)
1- 12-20 (Date) STEP TWO: Formal G			i first be handled informa	ally.)
If the issue was not reso	ived during step Offe, st	ate wily		
(Date) EMERGENCY GRIEV	ANCE (An emergency s	ituation is one in	which you may be subje	ect to
a substantial risk of physical harm; emerg	gency grievances are not	for ordinary prol	olems that are not of a ser	rious
nature). If you marked yes, give this com		nated problem-so	olving staff, who will sign	n the
attached emergency receipt. If an Emerge	ency, state why:			
Is this Grievance concerning Medical or	Mental Health Services?	If yes c	ircle one: medical or me	ental
BRIEFLY state your one complaint/cond				
involved and how you were affected. (Pl	ease Print): Diffe TCL	RAY KOBBS P	dominition Direction	chie#13
A INMATE PROPERTY CONTROL DADIE	1 of 16 PARAGRAP	h III. DEFIN	ition sentence Do	RECEIVING
INIT DEFINES - INITIAL INTAKE	NIT AJ WHERE	1 Am PAG	E 3 of 15 JENTENCE	12.
PEQUILES ?"MAINTAIN IP-TO-DATE	topm all-1 forms +	ch distribution	1 As tollows white (SHOTHUM)
INSTITUTION FILE AND PINK - LAMME C	CHA MAN 2020 000	MKGKAH D. 1	KAUTERS AND SUDSEQUENCES OF SOME OF	VENT
CIOTANG ON A FORM F-841-1 AT MI				
CN AND 48 HOL OFF RELIEF, AND SEGRE	SATIONS POLS 4 OF 15 P	meagraph of tr	ansferi and Subjective	703
INVENTIOLIES PARAGRAPH TWO REQUIRES I	IPON APPLYAL AT THE	NEW LOCATION	OF OPEN RETURN TO T	37amal 4
AS PERSION AS IS PUSSIBLE THE BUTTATE.	IF HE SHE DESIRES TO 1	the HIS COPY	completed will those	LOSE PINK
CCC4 TO THE IPEO AND IMENTURY COMPIL	TEO. DIFFETCH KINH	188 5° my prep	ecty is just replace	20 II.
provided by PAGE & OF 15 PORTSLAND	7:0017 1 324311435 °C	aty for Loss, vo	MAGED, OF DESTROYED F	ERSGNAL
PHOBERTY. M. PIEDY PAID NOT BROWN CHANGE	an on the inner man on	101 GD 4110 10	agreed (1800 and 1800)	i am eagna (195
in and 37-11/12/13/12-00 AO A-LATICHES ST	10-is and I warm - P Par	VI 1 100 m 96 LTV	Non commissions colce.	Colles Sags.
TE LIGHT AND OP OBSISTANCES OF OR OF	collega materials			, , ,
Mr. Turlick Mooder sk-a	X6	1-22	- De14	<u> </u>
Inmate Signature	of the origination mu	Date	madiataly to the Wanden or	u dasianaa
If you are harmed/threatened because of you	ION TO BE FILLED C	OUT BY STAFF	ONLY	uesignee.
This form was received on				evance
(Yes or No). This form was for	warded to medical or me	ental health?	(Yes or No). If yes	s, name
of the person in that department receiving	this form:		Date Date	11/2
PRINT STAFF NAME (PROBLEM SOLVER) ID N	Jumber Stoff Signature		Date Rece	ived
Describe action taken to resolve complain				
I don't work in classification no				
			1 1	
And a second	M /	7 00 1.	la los ex ex	111.0 00
Tigge 01-RE-14	Inmat		landel St-906 1-	1916-901A
Staff Signature & Date Returned This form was received on(d	ate) nursuant to Sten Ty	vo Is it an Emer	rgency? (Yes o	r No)
Staff Who Received Step Two Grievance	e:			· 110 <i>j</i> .
Action Taken:(Forwarded to Grievance	Officer/Warden/	Other) Date:	
If forwarded, provide name of person rec	eiving this form:		Date:	
DISTRIBUTION: YELLOW & PINK	Inmate Descirete DT T	TIE Crieves O	Goor ODICINIAL Circ	n hook 2
DISTRIBUTION: YELLOW & FINA	- HIHAIC NECEDIS: DL	JE-OHEVAILLE O	TICCI, UNIONIAL-UIVE	II Uack

DISTRIBUTION: YELLOW & PINK – Inmate Receipts; **BLUE**-Grievance Officer; **ORIGINAL**-Given back to Inmate After Completion of Step One and Step Two.

UNIT LEVEL GRIEVANCE FURM (Attachment)	C
Unit/Center V. S. S. GRV. # V811 13 - 9 31	0
Name MLTEffick Novel	
ADE# State Brks # 435 Job Assignment GRV. Code #: SCO	
(Date) STEP ONE: Informal Resolution	
A critical Will 19 II Taffin And Administration	
(Date) STEP TWO: Formal Grievance (All complaints/concerns should first be handled informally.) If the issue was not resolved during Step One, state why: 1 ASKED STATE OF ONE PERCHANGED	
my concern,	
(Date) EMERGENCY GRIEVANCE (An emergency situation is one in which you may be subject to	
a substantial risk of physical harm; emergency grievances are not for ordinary problems that are not of a serious	
nature). If you marked yes, give this completed form to the designated problem-solving staff, who will sign the	
attached emergency receipt. If an Emergency, state why:	
Is this Grievance concerning Medical or Mental Health Services? If yes, circle one: medical or mental	
BRIEFLY state your one complaint/concern and be specific as to the complaint, date, place, name of personnel	
involved and how you were affected. (Please Print): PROPERTY OFFICER I AM FILM A SMALL	
CLAIM ONE THE LAST DATE MY PROPERTY WAS INVENTIGETED IN MY	
CELL BY A COFFECTIONAL OFFICE WHICH IS LEQUIRED BY AR 104.	
•	
RECEIVED	
0110 0 4 2012	
AUG 2 4 2012	
INMATE GRIEVANCE SUPERVISOR	
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING	
110 7 000 7	
Me Tellect Maden SK-900 (6-12 -2012)	
Inmate Signature Date If you are harmed/threatened because of your use of the grievance process, report it immediately to the Warden or designee	
THIS SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY STAFF ONLY	•
This form was received on (date), and determined to be Step One and/or an Emergency Grievance	
(Yes or No). This form was forwarded to medical or mental health? (Yes or No). If yes, name	
of the person in that department receiving this form: Date	
PRINT STAFF NAME (PROBLEM SOLVER) ID Number Staff Signature/ Date/Received	
Describe action taken to resolve complaint, including dates:	,400
Shaken down,	
And in the	
15/12. (portal c/15/13)	
Staff Signature & Date Returned Inmate Signature & Date Received (Yes or No). This form was received on (Yes or No).	
This form was received on (date), pursuant to Step Two: Is it an Emergency? (Yes or No). Staff Who Received Step Two Grievance:	
Action Taken:(Forwarded to Grievance Officer/Warden/Other) Date:	
If forwarded, provide name of person receiving this form: Date:	
DISTRIBUTION: YELLOW & PINK – Inmate Receipts; BLUE-Grievance Officer; ORIGINAL-Given back	1

CBO4-436

IGTT410 3GS

Attachment III

INMATE NAME: Nooner, Terrick

ADC #: 000926S

GRIEVANCE #: VSM12-02318

WARDEN/CENTER SUPERVISOR'S DECISION

In response to your grievance: Inmate Nooner, you state in your complaint, "Property Officer I am filing a small claim give me the last date my property was inventoried in my cell by a correctional office which is required by AR104."

PER AD: 12-16 Inmate Grievance Procedure: The administrative mechanism for the resolution of complaints and identification of problem areas is intended to supplement but not replace daily or routine communication between staff and inmates.

Inmate Nooner, you are simply asking a question and should utilize the Request for Interview. However, upon investigation, it has been determined that your property was inventoried on 08/22/2003.

Therefore, I find this issue resolved.

	Warden	8/2/2/2
Signature of Warden/Supervisor or Designee	Title	RECEIVED
	90% openings at McGM timens beam (a wat 4-ch bon Acid wheel by demander of policy for a make the local control of the transfer of the local control of the transfer of the local control of the local	AUG 2-4 2012

INMATE'S APPEAL

INMATE GRIEVANCE SUPERVISOR

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING information requested below and mailing it to the appropriate Chief Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director along with the Unit Level Grievance Form. Keep in mind that you are appealing the decision to the original grievance. Do not list additional issues, which are not part of your original grievance as they will not be addressed. Your appeal statement is limited to what you write in the space provided below.

why do you disagree with the above response? My Preferry was in SMKE down af your Start Every year since 8-22-2003 and they failed to down policy Administrative Regulation # 104 that required present property inventoring and Administrative Regulation #841 used request for Interview to Classification About this and 6-12-2012 worker banks and Deputy worded meinicer sident have record Mr. Turpick T. Johnson of Deputy worded meinicer sident have record Inmate Signature SK-appe August 22,2012

of present inventoring of recent states down on my property

Appeal denied

INMATE NAME: Nooner, Terrick

ADC #: 000926

GRIEVANCE#: VSM12-02318

CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

You state that you want the last date your property was inventoried.

Based on the Warden's response in which he states in part, "PER AD: 12-16 Inmate Grievance Procedure: The administrative mechanism for the resolution of complaints and identification of problem areas is intended to supplement but not replace daily or routine communication between staff and inmates. Inmate Nooner, you are simply asking a question and should utilize the Request for Interview. However, upon investigation, it has been determined that your property was inventoried on 08/22/2003. Therefore, I find this issue resolved."

I find that I concur with the unit's response.

/-m-	no garage and a second a second and a second a second and		
7 //// 7		\$ 10	1.2.12
Director	Date		

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

TERRICK NOONER (ADC SK926)

CLAIMANT

V.

NO. 14-0669-CC

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

RESPONDENT

ANSWER

COMES NOW the Respondent, Arkansas Department of Correction, and for its Answer, states and alleges as follows:

- 1. Respondent denies liability in this claim and asserts it will hold the Claimant to strict proof on each allegation unless admitted by Respondent. Respondent reserves the right to plead further upon completion of the investigation by internal affairs and requests the matter be held in abeyance until the investigation is complete.
- 2. The applicable account information required by the Commission is:

a. Agency number: 0480

Cost Center: HCA0100

c. Internal Order:

340301

Fund Center: 509 d.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons cited above the Respondent prays that the claim be dismissed with prejudice and that Claimant take nothing, or in the alternative that the matter be held in abeyance until completion of the investigation by internal affairs.

Respectfully submitted,

Department of Correction Office of Counsel

LISA MILLS WILKINS Ark. Bar #87190

Attorney Supervisor

Post Office Box 8707 Pine Bluff, AR 71611

(870)267-6844 Office

(870)267-6373 Facsimile

RECEIVED

Arkansas

state Claims Commission

MAR 17 2014

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this pleading has been served this 14 day of March, 2014, on the Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail, regular postage to:

Terrick Nooner (ADC SK926) Varner Super Max PO Box 400 Grady, AR 71644-0400

MILLS WILKINS Ark. Bar #87190

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

TERRICK NOONER (ADC #SK926)

CLAIMANT

V.

NO. 14-0669-CC

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

RESPONDENT

MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NOW the Respondent, Arkansas Department of Correction, and for its Motion to Dismiss states and alleges as follows:

- 1. Claimant alleges that on December 2, 2013, when he was moved from cell 436 to cell 425 his property was not re-inventoried and he was not provided a new personal property inventory form. He alleges many items were lost. He seeks damages of \$762.00.
- 2. Respondent moves that the commission dismiss this claim. A motion to dismiss is proper when there are no facts upon which relief can be granted. ARCP 12(B)(6).
- 3. A personal property inventory is not required for a cell to cell movement in this circumstance. AD 14-03 Section IV(D)(1) states 'whether the transfer is temporary or permanent, both sending and receiving institutions, 48 hour relief on and 48 hour relief off, segregation" require new inventories to be completed. A transfer out of the institution can be an out to court or to a hospital. Claimant simply moved to a new cell. This is a daily occurrence and policy does not require an inventory.
- 4. Claimant was last inventoried on November 3, 2010, and possessed only 1 radio. See Exhibit "A".
- 5. It is Respondent's contention, that Claimant did not have any items lost and has misinterpreted the policy.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above and the evidence submitted, the Claim must be dismissed.

Arkansas

State Claims Commission

MAY 22 2014

RECEIVED

Respectfully submitted,

Department of Correction

Office of Counsel

Attorney Supervisor

Post Office Box 8707

Pine Bluff, AR 71611

(870)267-6844 Office

(870)267-6373 Facsimile

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the DSICOVERY RESPONSE has been served this 21 day of May, 2014, on the below Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail, regular postage to:

TERRICK NOONER (ADC #SK926) **VSM** P.O. BOX 600

GRADY, AR 71644-0600

Inmate's Name:	ADC	INMATE PERSON	NAL PR	OPERTY INVEN	TORY I	RECORD	21
<u> </u>	() /	No No	on-Expe	ndable Items	· ·	vaines	W
ITEM	#	DESCRIPTION	CODE		#	DESCRIPTION	/ cobe
Blanket				Pants			11 V
Body Support Device				Photos		}	
Books)		Photo Album		/	t
Bowls				Pillow Case			
Magazines				Pillow		-	
Cap/Hat				Prosthetic		(, , -	
Clock)		Radio	1	Sonn SRF-	591
Comb				Religious Material		. V	1.2
Сир				Religious Medal			1 1
Dentures	_			Rings			
Earphones				Sheets		7	
Earplugs		1		Shirts Shirts			N.
Eyeglasses				.Shoes) 1	
Gloves				Shower Shoes		7	*1
Gym Shoes				Socks		/	S., 25
lair Braids				Stockings			
Hair Dressing				Sweat Pants		Str	Arke Claims
leadphones				Sweat Shirts		- Wie	0/0.
nmate ID Badge				Toothbrush			"alms
acket/Cont				Towels			111
aundry Bag				Towels-Hand		("	220
egal Materials				Undergarments			1
fail Legal)		Undershirts			
fail Personal		/		Under shorts		R	00
fattress 👯				Wash Cloths		(;	EIVED
lirror 🥠		/ -		Watch-Pocket		1 /	- CE
ail Clippers			-	Watch-Wrist			
adlock 💖)	1	Wallet			
,		/ 1	Typondo	ble Items		-	
. ITEM	#					}	-,
enture Adhesive		#/DESCRIPTION	CODE	ii ITEM	.#	#/DESCRIPTION	CODE
codorant						/	3
ex Pen			- 1	Titlest Gallety			
ond Items	H	- (*		Shampoo			
		<u> </u>		Shaving Cream		/	
ygiene Items			No. 15	Soap			
			4				
			Otl	ier		1	
ITEM	#	#/DESCRIPTION	CODE	ITEM	#	#/DESCRIPTION	CODE
Δ	-			· ·	-		-
her state that I do not ha	ve in	property is listed on this in	ntaterials t	pelonging to any other	inmate."	art 11-2	correct. I
nature of Official Receive	_		ji.	Or '		inmate refuses to sign	
		eration, I designate the in	<u> </u>	nature C Date Alinn sted below to receive n			Date
me		Address		City	St	ate Phor	ne
le Column: D= riginal – Unit Personal F	=Don Prope			١.	session	DES=Destroy	

1-841-1

Revised 8/28/2000

Abc Department of Caracterian Exhibit

	STATE	CLAIMS COM		OCKET		
Amount of Claim \$	762.00	OPIN			14-0669-CC	
			Attorneys			
Terrick Nooner		Claimant	Pro s	se	Claimant	
	vs.				- John Mark	
Department of	Correction	Respondent	Lisa	Wilkins, Attorney		
State of Arkansas	C 2014	Neapondent	· ·		Respondent	
Date Filed	6, 2014		Type of Claim _	Loss of Property & Procedure	& Failure to Follow	
		FINDING O	FFACTS			
Dismiss unanim	s," solely for Claim ously denied and di	ant's failure to responsions	ond. Therefore, th	Respondent's "Motior is claim is hereby		

(See Back of Opinion Form)

CONCLUSION

The Claims Commission hereby unanimously grants the Respondent's "Motion to Dismiss," solely for Claimant's failure to respond. Therefore, this claim is hereby unanimously denied and dismissed.

Date of Hearing _	June 12, 2014	Marine Ma	
Date of Disposition	June 12, 2014		Bill Januaren Commissioner
			Commissioner

BEFORE THE ARROWS OS STATE CLAMMS COMMISSION

- MID TODO AN NORMER SK-ODE

JUN 25 2014 MISSION VS. NO; 14-0669-CC PECES RESPONDENT ARKANIAN DEPORTMENT OF CORRECTION Notice of preson Comes now clammar motion states: Act 33 of 1997 AND APP. CODE AMOTATED SECTION 19-10-211. 1. I appeal ente Geneeal Assembly my enidence relieb you on 3-14- dery respondent wouldn't answer Admission and Intereacontories about Stated in-combile month imalumo Religious morterials From DR. WASIRALL FORESET I NEVER RECIEVED MAN REQUIRING ANY SPECIFIED TIME PERILD REOM Smil Clams, Demo Document to Place who GAR me in-coming mail requires STAD OF BU A CHAMBOI SCROPLES CIHIT iduEntary PREDERTY Form AS DEMANDED WH Shumber 2008 West more on bourd on the Themsel JUDGIMENT SHE DID NOT PROVIDE A UP-TO-DATE iNVENTORY PROPERTY FORM.

MR-Trescrete Mooriel sk-906

6-18-2NU